

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PETERS BROTHERS TRUCKING, INC.;
H.R. EWELL, INC.; MOTOR TRUCK
EQUIPMENT COMPANY d/b/a
KENWORTH OF PENNSYLVANIA;
TRANSTECK, INC.; and
PENNSYLVANIA MOTOR TRUCK
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA; PENNSYLVANIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA; and RICHARD
NEGRIN, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of the Department of
Environmental Protection.

Respondents.

No. 272 M.D. 2023

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Pennsylvania’s Rolling Incorporation of California Law.....	4
A. Newly Incorporated California Emission Standards.....	4
B. Newly Incorporated California Extended Warranty Requirements.....	6
C. The Risk in Noncompliance	7
II. EQB’s Cited Rulemaking Authority and Statutory Background.....	8
A. EQB’s 2002 Rulemaking.....	8
B. Pennsylvania’s Choice to Follow Federal or California Standards	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Response to Preliminary Objection One: The Truckers Have Standing and a Ripe Case Because the EQB Regulation Currently Requires Them to Comply with Regulatory Standards from California.....	12
A. DEP’s Short-Term Policy of Nonenforcement Does Not Relieve the Truckers of the Obligation to Comply with EQB Regulations.....	12
B. New Heightened Emission Standards Are Already in Effect	19
II. Response to Preliminary Objection Two: Nothing in the APCA Precludes Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review of the Truckers’ Procedural, Ultra Vires, and Constitutional Claims	22
A. This Lawsuit Is Not Based Upon the Standards in Section 4004.2(b).....	23
B. Section 4004.2(e) Only Applies When the EQB Invokes Rulemaking Authority Under Subsection (a)	27
C. The Bar on Pre-Enforcement Review Must be Narrowly Construed to Avoid Violating Due Process.....	29

III.	Response to Preliminary Objection Three: The Truckers Have Stated a Cognizable Claim Because Nothing in the Statute Authorizes the EQB to Regulate Consumer Warranties	32
IV.	Response to Preliminary Objection Four: The Truckers Have Stated a Cognizable Claim Because the Statute Requires the EQB to Consult with PA-DOT Before Imposing New Emission Standards	35
V.	Response to Preliminary Objection Five: The Truckers Have Stated Cognizable Nondelegation Claims Because the General Assembly Failed to Make Basic Policy Choices to Govern EQB’s Discretion	37
VI.	Response to Preliminary Objection Six: The Truckers Have Stated Cognizable Claims Because the New Rules Were Developed in California Without Conformance to Pennsylvania Procedures	43
VII.	Response to Preliminary Objection Seven: The Truckers Have Stated a Cognizable Claim Because the Regulatory Review Act Is Enforceable Through a Declaratory Relief Action	46
VIII.	Response to Preliminary Objection Eight: The Truckers Had No Available Administrative Remedies to Pursue	48
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	54
	CERTIFICATE OF CONFIDENTIALITY COMPLIANCE	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	41
<i>Am. Council of Life Ins. v. Foster</i> , 580 A.2d 448 (Pa Commw. Ct. 1990)	18
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	30
<i>Arsenal Coal Co. v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Res.</i> , 447 A.2d 1333 (Pa. 1984).....	14–16, 49, 51
<i>Auto. Serv. Councils of Pennsylvania v. Larson</i> , 474 A.2d 404 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984)	45
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Commw., Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Bedford v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 972 A.2d 53 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	17, 44, 46
<i>Brouillette v. Wolf</i> , 213 A.3d 341 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	17
<i>Cary v. Bureau of Pro. & Occupational Affs.</i> , 153 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	29
<i>Estate of Chennisi</i> , 272 A.3d 67 (Pa. Super. 2022)	46
<i>Commw. v. Sessoms</i> , 532 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1987).....	39–40
<i>Commw. v. Veon</i> , 150 A.3d 435 (Pa. 2016).....	29

<i>Commw., Off. of Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	19, 51–52
<i>Crown Castle NG E. LLC v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020).....	29
<i>D’Elia v. Folino</i> , 933 A.2d 117 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	11
<i>DeNaples v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 150 A.3d 1034 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	18
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 724 A.2d 413 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....	1, 11, 27, 50
<i>Eagle Environmental II, L.P. v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 884 A.2d 867 (Pa. 2005).....	39
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. of Commw.</i> , 130 A.3d 752 (Pa. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467(Pa. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	31
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2022).....	39
<i>Grand Central Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Resources</i> , 554 A.2d 182 (Pa. Commw. 1989).....	12
<i>Kane v. UPMC</i> , 129 A.3d 441 (Pa. 2015).....	18

<i>Lovelace v. Pa. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 874 A.2d 661 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	11
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Res.</i> , 648 A.2d 767 (Pa. 1994).....	26, 49
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Res.</i> , 676 A.2d 199 (Pa. 1996)	26–27, 49
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. of Commw.</i> , 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	47
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. of Commw.</i> , 292 A.3d 921 (Pa. 2023).....	40
<i>Marsteller Cmty. Water Auth. v. Commw., Dep’t of Env’t Res.</i> , 519 A.2d 1112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	49
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	31–32
<i>Mercury Trucking v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm’n</i> , 55 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2012).....	36, 47
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Mueller v. Pa. State Police Headquarters</i> , 532 A.2d 900 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987).....	49
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Casey</i> , 580 A.2d 893 (Pa. Commw. Ct.1990)	27
<i>Oklahoma Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	30–31

<i>Pa. State Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police v. Commw., Dep't of Conservation & Nat. Res.</i> , 909 A.2d 413 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	11–12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	42
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n of Life Underwriters v. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 371 A.2d 564 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977).....	33
<i>Petsinger v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 988 A.2d 748 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).....	49
<i>Physicians Ins. Co. v. Callahan</i> , 648 A.2d 608 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994).....	46
<i>Protz v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Derry Area Sch. Dist.)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	31
<i>S.F. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 298 A.3d 495 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	30
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	27, 48
<i>South Whitehall Twp. Police Service v. South White Twp.</i> , 555 A.2d 793 (Pa. 1989).....	17
<i>Sunrise Energy, LLC v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 148 A.3d 894 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	33
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	30
<i>Tosto v. Pennsylvania Nursing Home Loan Agency</i> , 331 A.2d 198 (Pa. 1975).....	43

<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	10–11, 42, 45
<i>U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	32
<i>U.S. Organizations for Bankruptcy Alternatives, Inc. v. Dep’t of Banking</i> , 991 A.2d 370 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	38
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	10, 34, 37
<i>W. Philadelphia Achievement Charter Elementary Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 132 A.3d 957 (Pa. 2016).....	42–43
<i>Yocum v. Commw., Pa. Gaming Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....	18
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	30–31

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1937(a)	20, 45
35 P.S. § 4004.2	28, 42
35 P.S. § 4004.2(a).....	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 4004.2(b).....	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 4004.2(c).....	23, 25
35 P.S. § 4004.2(e).....	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 4005	28–29, 42
35 P.S. § 4005(a).....	28
35 P.S. § 4005(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>

35 P.S. § 4005(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 4005(a)(8)	11, 28–29, 34
35 P.S. § 4008	3
35 P.S. § 4009(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 4009.1	8
35 P.S. § 4013.6(c)	3, 8, 18, 31
71 P.S. § 745.5	46–48
71 P.S. § 745.5(9)	46
71 P.S. § 745.5(10.1)	46
71 P.S. § 745.5(10.1)(iv)	48
35 Pa. C.S. § 4010.3	8, 15
42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)	3
42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)(1)	26–27
42 Pa. C.S. § 7532	3, 13, 27
42 Pa. C.S. § 7541(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7408	9
42 U.S.C. § 7409	9–10
42 U.S.C. § 7502	10
42 U.S.C. § 7507(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7511a	10

42 U.S.C. § 754311

Other Authorities

13 CCR § 1956.8.....5
13 CCR § 2036(c)6
13 CCR § (c)4(C).....6
32 Pa. Bull. 2328–294
25 Pa. Code Chapter 126, Subchapter E.....1, 13
25 Pa. Code § 126.50221
25 Pa. Code § 126.503 20–21
25 Pa. Code § 126.503(a)..... 3–4
25 Pa. Code § 126.5216
Locke, John, Second Treatise of Government (R. Cox ed.1982).....38
